
LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.
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Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

30

CARROLL



LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics 

User Defined Area:

Source: 1990 Census  data from Summary Tape File (STF) 3A.  Prepared by the Maryland Department of Planning, Planning Data Services.
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1,957
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2,800
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1,013
984

1,088
3,587

413
2,275
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90

4,304
2,839
1,101
3,671
3,386

25,289

681
755
163
246

3,634
19,398
24,877

686
12,437
11,754
24,191
24,877

2,588
3,197
2,298
3,525

12,017
20,010
14,064
18,007

41
751

25,289
26,040
26,081
38,017

57
132
145
455
418

1,375
45,216

192
797

48,495
49,292

1,175
6,069
5,096

38,017

213
3,937
9,255
9,481

18,737
22,674
22,330
45,216

2,285
4,402
1,587
6,027

10,371
4,175
2,717

31,563

1,593
1,943
3,536

519
7,068
7,586

358
609
968

12,090

449
17,859

0
31,433
49,292

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

28

Carroll County - InsidePFA
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2,741
2,168
1,808
3,179
7,155
2,242

28,310
40,635

3,254
2,415
2,845
3,267

398
835

1,883
2,568
5,821
1,841
1,240
1,440
3,607
2,616
5,012

84
1,508

40,635

1,544
1,745
1,889
6,611
1,341
3,083

817
79

6,519
4,212
1,741
5,357
5,698

40,635

1,405
565
240
346

5,495
32,133
40,184

1,437
20,898
17,849
38,747
40,184

4,685
5,992
2,949
4,750

18,366
28,293
23,458
27,712

86
1,103

40,635
41,738
41,824
56,005

24
74

225
675
519

1,703
68,544

125
758

73,322
74,080

1,477
6,515
8,691

56,005

273
3,706

11,553
10,996
22,548
26,254
42,016
68,544

3,215
5,591
2,737
8,863

17,026
6,193
3,965

47,590

891
3,023
3,914
1,008

12,559
13,568

630
879

1,508
18,990

2,486
67,191

0
6,889

74,080

Private for profit wage & salary workers

Public administration
Other professional and related services

Manufacturing, durable goods

Farming, forestry, and fishing

Administrative support, including clerical

Worked out of county of residence
Worked in county of residence

With own children 6  to 17 years only

In labor force
Females 16 years and over

In labor force
Males 16 years and over

Armed forces
Unemployed
Employed

Civilian labor force
In labor force

LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +

LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +

Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990

NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH

Different county

Graduate or professional degree
Bachelor's degree

Private School
Public School

College :
Private School
Public School

Rural population

Urban population

Unpaid family workers
Self-employed workers

Federal government workers
State government workers
Local government workers

Government workers
Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers

Employed persons 16 years and over
CLASS OF WORK

Educational services
Health services
Entertainment and recreation services
Personal services
Business and repair services
Finance, insurance and real estate
Retail trade
Wholesale trade
Communications & other public utilities
Transportation

Manufacturing, nondurable goods
Construction
Mining
Agriculture, forestry and fisheries

INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +

Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers
Transportation and material moving

Precision production, craft, and repair
Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors

Service, except protective & household
Protective service
Private household

Sales

OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +

Walked
Worked at home
Mean travel time to work (minutes)

Executive, administrative & managerial
Professional specialty
Technicians and related support

Used other means

Worked out of State of residence

COMMUTING TO WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Drove alone
Carpooled
Used public transportation

PLACE OF WORK
Workers 16 years and over

Worked in State of residence

In labor force

Females 16 and over
With own children under 6 years

In labor force

Speak Spanish
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Speak a language other than English
Do not speak English "Very Well"

Foreign-born population
Native population

Total Population

Civilian veterans 16 years and over
Persons 65 years and over

Civilian veterans 65 years and over

VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over

Different State
Lived abroad

Persons 5 years and over
Lived in same house
Lived in different house in U.S.

Same State
Same county

RESIDENCE IN 1985

9th to 12 th grade, no diploma
High school graduate
Some college, no degree
Associate degree

EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

Persons 25 years and over
Less than 9th grade

Elementary or High School :
Private School
Public School

Preprimary School :
Persons 3 yrs and over in school

SCHOOL ENROLLMENT

Farm population

Inside urbanized area

Total Population

31

Carroll County - OutsidePFA


