Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area:

**CARROLL** URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued) 123,372 **Total Population** Females 16 and over Urban population 38,322 8,275 With own children under 6 years Inside urbanized area 0 5,247 In labor force Rural population 85,050 With own children 6 to 17 years only 9,189 Farm population 2,935 In labor force 7,273 SCHOOL ENROLLMENT PLACE OF WORK Persons 3 yrs and over in school 31.080 Workers 16 years and over 65.061 Preprimary School: 2,476 Worked in State of residence 1,488 62,938 Public School Worked in county of residence 29,603 988 Private School Worked out of county of residence 33,335 21,154 Elementary or High School: Worked out of State of residence 19,627 2,123 Public School Private School 1.527 COMMUTING TO WORK College: 7,450 Workers 16 years and over 65,061 Public School 4.966 Drove alone Private School 51,531 2,484 Carpooled 9,129 EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT Used public transportation 592 Persons 25 years and over 79,153 Used other means 403 Less than 9th grade 6,681 Walked 1.320 9th to 12 th grade, no diploma 10,368 Worked at home 2,086 High school graduate 27,397 Mean travel time to work (minutes) Some college, no degree 14,890 OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 + 65,924 Associate degree 4,324 Executive, administrative & managerial 9.084 Bachelor's degree 9,993 Professional specialty 9,028 Graduate or professional degree 5,500 Technicians and related support 2,842 Sales 7,051 RESIDENCE IN 1985 Administrative support, including clerical 10,823 Persons 5 years and over 113,760 Private household 169 Lived in same house 64,346 Protective service 1.355 Lived in different house in U.S. 48.928 Service, except protective & household 5,358 41.285 Same State Farming, forestry, and fishing 1,754 Same county 20.477 Precision production, craft, and repair 10,198 20.808 Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors 2.977 Different county Transportation and material moving 2,729 Different State 7,643 Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers Lived abroad 486 2,556 VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over 94,022 INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 + 65,924 Civilian veterans 16 years and over 13.787 Agriculture, forestry and fisheries 1,956 Persons 65 years and over 12,584 Mining 174 Civilian veterans 65 years and over 2,652 Construction 7.812 Manufacturing, nondurable goods NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH 4,458 Manufacturing, durable goods 5,564 **Total Population** 123,372 Transportation 2.167 Native population 121,817 Communications & other public utilities 1.913 Foreign-born population 1,555 Wholesale trade 2.963 Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990 317 Retail trade 9,773 Finance, insurance and real estate 4,510 LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 + 113,760 Business and repair services 3.096 Speak a language other than English 3.078 Personal services 1.405 Do not speak English "Very Well" 937 Entertainment and recreation services 646 Speak Spanish 1,130 Health services 5,206 Do not speak English "Very Well" 370 Educational services 4,838 Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language 206 Other professional and related services 4,109 Do not speak English "Very Well" 81 Public administration 5,334 LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 + 94,022 In labor force 67,905 CLASS OF WORK Civilian labor force 67,778 Employed persons 16 years and over 65,924 **Employed** 65,924 Private for profit wage & salary workers 45,967 Unemployed 1,854 Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers 3,856 Armed forces 127 Government workers 11.922 Local government workers 5.242 Males 16 years and over 45.719 State government workers 3,130 In labor force 37,522 Federal government workers 3,550 Females 16 years and over 48,303 Self-employed workers 3,915 In labor force 30,383 Unpaid family workers 264

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics Carroll County - InsidePFA

**User Defined Area:** 

User Defined Area: Carroll County - InsidePFA			
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE		LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Total Population	49,292	EMBOR FORCE STATES (continued)	
Urban population	31,433	Females 16 and over	2 525
Inside urbanized area	0	With own children under 6 years	3,525 2,298
Rural population	17,859	In labor force	
Farm population	449	With own children 6 to 17 years only	3,197
		In labor force	2,588
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT		DI ACT OF WORK	
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	12,090	PLACE OF WORK	
Preprimary School:	968	Workers 16 years and over	24,877
Public School	609	Worked in State of residence	24,191
Private School	358	Worked in county of residence	11,754
Elementary or High School:	7,586	Worked out of county of residence	12,437
Public School	7,068	Worked out of State of residence	686
Private School	519	COMMUTING TO WORK	
College:	3,536		24.055
Public School	1,943	Workers 16 years and over	24,877
Private School	1,593	Drove alone	19,398
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Carpooled	3,634
Persons 25 years and over	31,563	Used public transportation	246
Less than 9th grade		Used other means	163
_	2,717	Walked	755
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	4,175	Worked at home	681
High school graduate	10,371	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	28
Some college, no degree	6,027		
Associate degree	1,587	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	25,289
Bachelor's degree	4,402	Executive, administrative & managerial	3,386
Graduate or professional degree	2,285	Professional specialty	3,671
Graduate of professional degree	2,203	Technicians and related support	1,101
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Sales	2,839
Persons 5 years and over	45 216	Administrative support, including clerical	4,304
Lived in same house	45,216 22,330	Private household	90
		Protective service	538
Lived in different house in U.S.	22,674	Service, except protective & household	2,275
Same State	18,737	Farming, forestry, and fishing	413
Same county	9,481	Precision production, craft, and repair	3,587
Different county	9,255	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	1,088
Different State	3,937	Transportation and material moving	984
Lived abroad	213	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	1,013
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	20.017		
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	38,017	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	25,289
Persons 65 years and over	5,096	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	448
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	6,069	Mining	90
Civilian veterans 03 years and over	1,175	Construction	2,800
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	1,842
Total Population	49,292	Manufacturing, durable goods	1,957
Native population	48,495	Transportation	727
Foreign-born population	797	Communications & other public utilities	673
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	192	Wholesale trade	1,122
Entered the Clarity 1900 to 1990	1)2	Retail trade	3,952
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	45,216	Finance, insurance and real estate	1,942
Speak a language other than English	1,375	Business and repair services	1,213
Do not speak English "Very Well"	418	Personal services	570
Speak Spanish	455	Entertainment and recreation services	248
Do not speak English "Very Well"	145	Health services	1,939
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	132	Educational services	1,993
Do not speak English "Very Well"	57	Other professional and related services	1,694
		Public administration	2,080
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	38,017		
In labor force	26,081	CLASS OF WORK	
Civilian labor force	26,040	Employed persons 16 years and over	25,289
Employed	25,289	Private for profit wage & salary workers	17,657
Unemployed	751	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers	1,614
Armed forces	41	Government workers	4,767
		Local government workers	2,063
Males 16 years and over	18,007	State government workers	1,322
In labor force	14,064	Federal government workers	1,382
Females 16 years and over	20,010	Self-employed workers	1,174
In labor force	12,017	Unpaid family workers	75

Profile 2 - 1990 Census Profile - Selected Social, Labor Force and Employment Characteristics

User Defined Area: Carroll County - Ou	rteidoPFA		
URBAN AND RURAL RESIDENCE	itsider f A	I	
	74,080	LABOR FORCE STATUS (continued)	
Total Population Urban population	6,889	Females 16 and over	
Inside urbanized area	0,007	With own children under 6 years	4,750
Rural population	67,191	In labor force	2,949
Farm population	2,486	With own children 6 to 17 years only	5,992
	_,	In labor force	4,685
SCHOOL ENROLLMENT	40.000	PLACE OF WORK	
Persons 3 yrs and over in school	18,990	Workers 16 years and over	40.104
Preprimary School:	1,508 879	Worked in State of residence	40,184 38,747
Public School	630	Worked in county of residence	17,849
Private School Elementary or High School :	13,568	Worked out of county of residence	20,898
Public School	12,559	Worked out of State of residence	1,437
Private School	1,008		
College:	3,914	COMMUTING TO WORK	
Public School	3,023	Workers 16 years and over	40,184
Private School	891	Drove alone	32,133
EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT		Carpooled	5,495
Persons 25 years and over	47,590	Used public transportation	346
Less than 9th grade	3,965	Used other means Walked	240
9th to 12 th grade, no diploma	6,193	Worked at home	565 1 405
High school graduate	17,026	Mean travel time to work (minutes)	1,405 31
Some college, no degree	8,863	ividan travel time to work (numbers)	31
Associate degree	2,737	OCCUPATION - Employed persons 16 +	40,635
Bachelor's degree		Executive, administrative & managerial	5,698
Graduate or professional degree	5,591	Professional specialty	5,357
Graduate of professional degree	3,215	Technicians and related support	1,741
RESIDENCE IN 1985		Sales	4,212
Persons 5 years and over	68,544	Administrative support, including clerical	6,519
Lived in same house	42,016	Private household Protective service	79 817
Lived in different house in U.S.	26,254	Service, except protective & household	3,083
Same State	22,548	Farming, forestry, and fishing	1,341
Same county	10,996	Precision production, craft, and repair	6,611
Different county	11,553	Machine operators, assemblers, inspectors	1,889
Different State	3,706	Transportation and material moving	1,745
Lived abroad	273	Handlers, equip. cleaners, helpers, laborers	1,544
VETERAN STATUS - Persons 16 years and over	56.005		
Civilian veterans 16 years and over	56,005	INDUSTRY - Employed persons 16 +	40,635
Persons 65 years and over	8,691 6,515	Agriculture, forestry and fisheries	1,508
Civilian veterans 65 years and over	1,477	Mining	84
,	1,177	Construction	5,012
NATIVITY AND PLACE OF BIRTH		Manufacturing, nondurable goods	2,616
Total Population	74,080	Manufacturing, durable goods	3,607
Native population	73,322	Transportation Communications & other public utilities	1,440
Foreign-born population	758	Wholesale trade	1,240 1,841
Entered the U.S. 1980 to 1990	125	Retail trade	5,821
LANGUAGE SPOKEN AT HOME - Persons 5 +	60 511	Finance, insurance and real estate	2,568
Speak a language other than English	68,544 1,703	Business and repair services	1,883
Do not speak English "Very Well"	519	Personal services	835
Speak Spanish	675	Entertainment and recreation services	398
Do not speak English "Very Well"	225	Health services	3,267
Speak Asian or Pacific Island Language	74	Educational services	2,845
Do not speak English "Very Well"	24	Other professional and related services Public administration	2,415
LADOD FORCE CTATUS Davis 16		Fubic administration	3,254
LABOR FORCE STATUS- Persons 16 +	56,005		
In labor force Civilian labor force	41,824	CLASS OF WORK	
Employed	41,738 40,635	Employed persons 16 years and over	40,635
Unemployed	1,103	Private for profit wage & salary workers	28,310
Armed forces	86	Private not-for-profit wage & salary workers Government workers	2,242
	00	Local government workers	7,155 3,179
Males 16 years and over	27,712	State government workers	1,808
In labor force	23,458	Federal government workers	2,168
Females 16 years and over	28,293	Self-employed workers	2,741
In labor force	18,366	Unpaid family workers	189
		1	